
 

 

Safer and Stronger 
Communities Scrutiny and 
Policy Development Committee 
 
Thursday 1 October 2020 at 5.30 pm 

 
To be held as an online video conference 

 
The Press and Public are Welcome to Attend 

 
 
Please note change to start time of 
meeting 
 
 
 
Membership 
  

Councillors Ben Curran (Chair), Tim Huggan (Deputy Chair), Sue Auckland, 
Penny Baker, Dawn Dale, Karen McGowan, Anne Murphy, Peter Price, 
Peter Rippon, Kaltum Rivers, Andrew Sangar, Richard Shaw, Vacancy, Vacancy 
and Vacancy 
 
Substitute Members 
 
In accordance with the Constitution, Substitute Members may be provided for the 
above Committee Members as and when required. 
 
 

  

 
 

Public Document Pack



 

 

 

PUBLIC ACCESS TO THE MEETING 

 
The Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny Committee exercises an overview 
and scrutiny function in respect of the planning, development and monitoring of 
performance and delivery of services which aim to make Sheffield a safer, stronger 
and more sustainable city for all of its residents.  
 
A copy of the agenda and reports is available on the Council’s website at 
www.sheffield.gov.uk. You can also see the reports to be discussed at the meeting if 
you call at the First Point Reception, Town Hall, Pinstone Street entrance.  The 
Reception is open between 9.00 am and 5.00 pm, Monday to Thursday and between 
9.00 am and 4.45 pm. on Friday.  You may not be allowed to see some reports 
because they contain confidential information.  These items are usually marked * on 
the agenda.  
 
Members of the public have the right to ask questions or submit petitions to Scrutiny 
Committee meetings and recording is allowed under the direction of the Chair.  
Please see the website or contact Democratic Services for further information 
regarding public questions and petitions and details of the Council’s protocol on 
audio/visual recording and photography at council meetings. 
 
Scrutiny Committee meetings are normally open to the public but sometimes the 
Committee may have to discuss an item in private.  If this happens, you will be asked 
to leave.  Any private items are normally left until last.  If you would like to attend the 
meeting please report to the First Point Reception desk where you will be directed to 
the meeting room. 
 
If you require any further information about this Scrutiny Committee, please contact 
Alice Nicholson, Policy and Improvement Officer, on 0114 2735065 or email 
alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk 
 
 

FACILITIES 

 
There are public toilets available, with wheelchair access, on the ground floor of the 
Town Hall.  Induction loop facilities are available in meeting rooms. 
 
Access for people with mobility difficulties can be obtained through the ramp on the 
side to the main Town Hall entrance. 
 

http://www.sheffield.gov.uk/
mailto:alice.nicholson@sheffield.gov.uk


 

 

 

SAFER AND STRONGER COMMUNITIES SCRUTINY AND POLICY 
DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE AGENDA 

1 OCTOBER 2020 
 

Order of Business 

 
1.   Welcome and Housekeeping Arrangements 

 
 
2.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 
3.   Exclusion of Public and Press 
 To identify items where resolutions may be moved to exclude the press 

and public 
 

4.   Declarations of Interest 
 Members to declare any interests they have in the business to be 

considered at the meeting 
 

5.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13th 

February, 2020. 
 

6.   Public Questions and Petitions 
 To receive any questions or petitions from members of the public 

 
7.   Update on Domestic and Sexual Abuse during Covid 19 
 Report of Alison Hughes, Strategic Commissioning Manager for Domestic 

and Sexual Abuse. 
 

8.   Work Programme 
 The Work Programme will be circulated by the Policy and Improvement 

Officer. 
 

9.   Date of Next Meeting 
 The next meeting of the Committee will be held on a date to be arranged. 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

ADVICE T
[...]
eriod of time for which it is sought.  The Monitoring 
Officer may consult with the Independent Person or the Council’s Audit and 
Standards Committee in relation to a request for dispensation. 

Further advice can be obtained from Gillian Duckworth, Director of Legal and 
Governance on 0114 2734018 or email gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk. 
 
 

Page 7

mailto:gillian.duckworth@sheffield.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 13 February 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ben Curran (Chair), Tim Huggan (Deputy Chair), 

Sue Auckland, Penny Baker, Dawn Dale, Karen McGowan, Pat Midgley, 
Peter Price, Peter Rippon, Kaltum Rivers, Andrew Sangar and 
Richard Shaw 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Anne Murphy. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 Councillor Sue Auckland declared a personal interest in Item 8 on the agenda – 
Private Sector Housing Regulation and Selective Licensing Update (Item 7 of 
these minutes)  - on the grounds that she is a private sector landlord. 

 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 24th October, 2019 and 
16th January, 2020, were approved as correct records. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.   
 

HATE CRIME IN SHEFFIELD 
 

6.1 The Committee received a report and presentation providing an update on what is 
currently being carried out to address hate crime and incidents in the city.  The 
report also provided an overview of the national picture in relation to hate crime. 

  
6.2 Present for this item were Max
[...]
2020 

Page 7 of 7 
 

be done had been carried out.  It has been found that there were some issues in 
the area immediately around Page Hall and these were being investigated. 

  
8.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) notes the contents of the report now submitted together with the 

comments now made and the responses to the questions raised; and 
  
 (b) expressed their thanks to Catherine Hughes and the Private Sector 

Housing Team and the Housing Service for their help and assistance on 
cases within their areas.  They wanted to thank the team for their 
professionalism and helpfulness. 

 
9.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2019/20 
 

9.1 The Committee received a report of the Policy and Improvement Officer (Alice 
Nicholson), attaching the Committee’s Work Programme for 2019/20.  She 
provided an update on the outstanding items of business. 

  
9.2 RESOLVED: That the Committee approves the Work Programme as detailed in 

the report and agrees that the following items of business be brought to the next 
meeting:- 

  
  Community Safety Partnership Annual Report. 
  
  Update on Housing +. 
 
10.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

10.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would be held on Thursday, 
12th March, 2020 at 5.00 p.m., in the Town Hall. 

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 16



 1 

 

 
 

 
Report of: Strategic Commissioning Manager for Domestic and 

Sexual Abuse  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Subject: Update on Domestic and Sexual Abuse during Covid 19 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Author of Report: Alison Higgins 
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Summary:  

The paper provides a summary of the current situation with regard to Domestic 
and Sexual Abuse and the impact on these issues during the Covid 19 
Pandemic.  

__________________________________________________________ 
 
Type of item:  The report author should tick the appropriate box  

Reviewing of existing policy  

Informing the development of new policy  

Statutory consultation  

Performance / budget monitoring report  

Cabinet request for scrutiny  

Full Council request for scrutiny  

Call-in of Cabinet decision   

Briefing paper for the Scrutiny Committee X 

Other  

 
The Scrutiny Committee is being asked to: 
1. Note the issues caused by the COVID crisis, and  
2. Discuss the implications relating to the impact on services relating to 

domestic and sexual abuse. 
___________________________________________________ 
 
Background Papers:  
1.  
 
Category of Report: OPEN  

Report to Safer and Stronger 
Communities Committee 

1st October 2020  

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



 2 

 

Page 18



1 
 

Domestic and Sexual Abuse Summary 

How the Covid-19 crisis has impacted on people in Sheffield’s experience of 

domestic and sexual abuse  

Domestic and Sexual Abuse are likely to be impacting greatly on people as a result of the pandemic 
because these issues are often (but not always) perpetrated by people in the family home. The 
pandemic has meant:  
• Increased time at home 
• Increased time in close proximity to the person causing harm 
• Increased emotional and financial stress 
• Increased isolation 
• Reduced family and social support 
• Increased risk of debilitating illness 
 
Access to support was difficult for people during lockdown and referrals to domestic and sexual 

abuse services dipped initially. However since June, as lockdown eased, referrals to IDAS, the 

provider of the city’s helpline and community based support services, have risen by 11% compared 

to last year, with cases assessed as being at high risk of serious harm or homicide up by a quarter.  

The service is now receiving an average of 104 referrals a week.  

Homelessness presentations from March to July this year where the main reason was loss of home 

due to domestic abuse rose by 28.4% from the same period last year: 211 presentations in 2019 and 

271 in 2020. 

The Sheffield Safeguarding Hub – the Council’s front door for reporting concerns about children – 

saw a reduction in contacts from 2130 in February this year to 1682 in May. However domestic 

abuse cases rose from being 22% of contacts in February to 29% in May. 

Health services such as the Emergency Department at the Teaching Hospitals Trust initially reported 

a slump in domestic abuse cases coming through however domestic abuse related presentations 

have risen again as lockdown has eased.  Midwifery services have however reported that they have 

seen some increase in disclosures during scan appointments etc. as partners are now not allowed to 

accompany women to these appointments. Conversely, where appointments have been at home 

there have been more issues seeing women alone in order to ask routine enquiry questions.  

Sexual abuse and violence referrals to services also fell initially but have started to return to normal 

levels.  Sexual abuse, assaults and violence are usually perpetrated by someone the victim/survivor 

knows, and this can be a partner, ex-partner, family member etc. as sexual abuse is also a feature of 

domestic abuse and therefore lockdown will have impacted on victims/survivors in similar ways. 

Access to therapeutic and mental health support became difficult during lockdown. It has meant 

that for those who were already in support / treatment their recovery has been interrupted and for 

those traumatised during lockdown they face an even longer wait than before to access therapy or 

counselling. This is compounded by already existing issues with lack of capacity and unclear local 

pathways in relation to therapeutic support for survivors of domestic and /or sexual abuse 

 
The lockdown that began in March had the unintentional effect of enabling perpetrators of 

domestic abuse to increase their control over their victims/survivors, and their children (many of 

whom
[...]
t support agencies in their own languages.  The higher 

level of incidence of COVID 19 in the BAME community has also raised issues – e.g. the risk of 

isolation and coercive control by family members could be heightened as they argued that the 

victim/survivor should not leave the household to go to work for fear of them being exposed to 

COVID in the workplace and bringing the virus back to the home. One mother who did not speak 

English told a service that she believed her abusive husband  when he told her she wasn’t allowed to 

leave the home because the government wouldn’t  allow it due to COVID, she would have her child 

removed and she would be arrested.  

During lockdown, employees that are experiencing domestic abuse may be more at risk due to 

isolation and the abuser using lockdown to control them further. The pandemic has made it clear 

how important it is that agencies have policies in place to support staff affected by domestic abuse 

– Business in the Community updated their toolkit for employers in April.  

The voluntary perpetrator programme Inspire to Change  has seen increased issues for their clients 

with regard to substance misuse during the pandemic – e.g. large rises in referrals relating to alcohol 

especially during the bank holiday periods of lockdown.  The service is running online drop ins, and 

has posted lots of digital content and videos via its YouTube channel, and uptake has been positive.   

Engagement with perpetrator support has increased as a result of a change in offer – many clients 

have preferred telephone assessments to attending a building for their initial contact with the 

service. This has meant an increase in successful completions from 26 in the whole of 2019/20 to 18 

in quarter one.  However the service was designed as a primarily group provision and therefore 

capacity is extremely stretched with most interventions now being one to one, and no COVID related 

government funds being made available to perpetrator focussed services. 

What we think we should do about it 

Page 21

https://sayit.org.uk/callitout/
https://www.bitc.org.uk/toolkit/covid-19-domestic-abusesupporting-employees/
http://www.inspiretochange.co.uk/


4 
 

The impact of lockdown is likely to be felt for some time for people impacted by domestic and sexual 

abuse, we are expecting that service capacity will be under pressure for several months at least. 

Voluntary sector services and specialist teams in statutory services (e.g. the Strengthening Families 

domestic abuse team) have been responsive and flexible during the pandemic. However domestic 

and sexual abuse were not created by the pandemic, and while these issues have no doubt had 

terrible impacts on individuals of all ages during lockdown but they did so beforehand as well. We 

need to continue with developing joined up multi agency responses to domestic and sexual abuse 

that take heed of emerging best practice and take a whole family approach. We must:  

Invest in services for all those impacted by domestic abuse – victims / survivors, children and 

perpetrators, and increase capacity where needed to ensure needs are met  

- Continue to commission good quality victim / survivor support services that have enough 

capacity to respond to the need in the city. The capacity of services is not enough to fully 

meet the needs of these victims/survivors.  

- Work to ensure that commissioned services meet the needs of all sections of the population, 

particularly BAME victims / survivors.  

- Increase the capacity of specialist therapeutic support for victims/survivors of domestic and 

sexual abuse and review and rationalise pathways to and from mental health services.  

- Ensure commissioned services are trained in suicide prevention.  

- Invest in voluntary support for perpetrators. Professionals must be trained to understand 

how to talk about domestic abuse with perpetrators in order to protect children and victi
[...]
e 8 weeks 

from 15th March, to 2024 in the 8 weeks from the 10th May to the 4th of July, an increase of 170 

reports or 9.2%. At the same time criminal trials have mostly been suspended which will leave those 

that do wish to pursue a conviction waiting a long time before they get to court – prolonging stress 

and anxiety. The National Domestic Abuse Helpline has reported a large rise in contacts since 

lockdown - 40,000 calls and contacts during the first three months of lockdown.  In June, calls and 

contacts were nearly 80% higher than usual6. This large increase is likely to be due to its national 

prominence. Unfortunately we are unable to see evidence of these referrals filtering through to a 

local level – the National Helpline signposts to local services rather than making referrals which 

makes local data capture problematic and also suggests that take up of signposting options from the 

National Helpline has not been high. It is therefore important that local helplines are promoted as 

these can ensure victims/survivors are linked up quickly with local support services.  

Other local third sector support services have also reported a rise in referrals e.g. Ashiana and 

Roshni – both specialising in support for BAME women, Shelter – who work with domestic abuse 

survivors through their homelessness prevention and resettlement support service, and the 

Together Women Project who support women offenders and deliver young women’s engagement 

projects.  

 

                                                           
5 https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-england-53493263 
6 https://www.bbc.co.uk/news/uk-53498675 

Page 28



5 
 

Homelessness presentations from March to July this year where the main reason was loss of home 

due to domestic abuse rose by 28.4% from the same period last year: 211 presentations in 2019 and 

271 in 2020. And this is in contrast to the fall in homeless presentations overall during lockdown: 

Sheffield City Council’s Ho
[...]
lised communities in 
domestic abuse support.   
 

                                                           
14 Johnson 2008 ibid  

Page 35

https://sheffielddact.org.uk/domestic-abuse/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2013/05/Domestic-And-Sexual-Abuse-Strategy-2018-2022-FINAL.pdf
https://sheffielddact.org.uk/domestic-abuse/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2013/05/Domestic-And-Sexual-Abuse-Strategy-2018-2022-FINAL.pdf
https://sayit.org.uk/callitout/


12 
 

Black, Asian and Minority Ethnic people  
In 2019/20 34.4% of IDAS service users were BAME. In Q1 of 20/21 the proportion is 27.4%. The 
most significant reductions were in relation to people identifying as: Arabic (8.3% to 4.6%), Asian 
other  (i.e. not Bangladeshi, Pakistani, Indian or Chinese: down from  5.7% to 5%) and Black other 
(i.e. not African or Caribbean down from 4.7% to 3.9%).  The pandemic and lockdown have 
potentially increased barriers to accessing support amongst the BAME community. Specialist 
agencies have reported that some BAME women are likely to more be more isolated and have less 
access to usual supportive agencies and / or technology to help them access support. Some of the 
problem will be in relation to language barriers. The majority of social media messages have been in 
English however at the time of writing a card translated into community languages is being printed 
for distribution via food banks and other community outreach provision. Shelter have reported that  
people without regularised immigration status fleeing domestic abuse are also experiencing 
problems accessing emergency accommodation. And the higher level of incidence of COVID 19 in the 
BAME community has also raised issues – a local health trust reported a recent case involving a 
BAME staff member where the risk of isolation and coercive control by their family members was 
heightened as they argued that the victim/survivor should not leave the household to go to work for 
fear of them being exposed to COVID in the comm
[...]
hanism for some victims/survivors this is another possible indication of the stresses 
of lockdown. A single woman who was living on the streets and a drug user, told services she was 
scared because she found it impossible to socially distance, but after coming to refuge and 
developing symptoms of COVID she was able to isolate and recover. Sheffield Women’s Aid 
supported her by picking up her script and bought her shopping in and accessed food bank 
donations (her benefits were not in payment at the time). She said if she was still on the streets, ill 
and being abused, she believes she would be dead now. 

                                                           
15 https://safelives.org.uk/sites/default/files/resources/Disabled%20Survivors%20Too%20CORRECTED.pdf 
16 https://alcoholchange.org.uk/blog/2020/covid19-drinking-during-lockdown-headline-findings  

Page 37

https://www.bitc.org.uk/toolkit/covid-19-domestic-abusesupporting-employees/
https://alcoholchange.org.uk/blog/2020/covid19-drinking-during-lockdown-headline-findings


14 
 

 
Perpetrators  
The voluntary perpetrator programme Inspire to Change  has seen increased issues for their clients 
with regard to substance misuse during the pandemic – e.g. large rises in referrals relating to alcohol 
especially during the bank holiday periods of lockdown.  They have also seen a large rise in referrals 
generally – mostly due to changes in police practice - this time last year Inspire to Change received 
approximately 121 referrals, by mid July this year they had already received 57617. Structured group 
programmes are not going ahead as yet and clients are reported to be missing the peer contact 
which leads to more effective rehabilitation. However they are still running drop-in groups over the 
phone once per month.  The service has posted lots of digital content and videos via its YouTube 
channel, and uptake has been positive, and the people attending have said it has been useful.   
Engagement has increased as a result of the change in offer – many clients have preferred telephone 
assessments to attending a building for their initial contact with the service. This has meant an 
increase in successful completions from 26 in the whole of 2019/20 to 18 in quarter one.  However 
the service was designed as a primarily group provision and therefore capacity is extremely 
stretched with most interventions now being one to one, and no COVID related government funds 
being made available to perpetrator focussed services.  

 

 

Recommendations: 

How do you suggest this information can be used to ensure negative impacts are mitigated in our 

future decision making? For example: 

 How can we/the city prevent or mitigate any negative impacts?  

 How might our services/approach flex to meet the needs identified here to aid recovery?  

 What are the good things happening that we want to keep? How could we do this?  

 If there’s no such thing as business as usual any more, are there opportunities for more 

radical change?  

 What more do we need to know?  

 

The impact of lockdown is likely to be felt for some time for people impacted by domestic and sexual 
abuse, we are expecting that service capacity will be under pressure for several months at least. 
Voluntary sector services and specialist teams in statutory services (e.g. the Strengthening Families 
domestic abuse team) have been responsive and flexible during the pandemic. However domestic 
and sexual abuse were not created by the pandemic, and while these issues have no doubt had 
terrible impacts on individuals of all ages during lockdown but they did so beforehand as well. We 
need to continue with developing joined up multi agency responses to domestic and sexual abuse 
that take heed of emerging best practice and take a whole family approach. Several of these themes 
are already captured in Sheffield’s Domestic and Sexual Abuse Strategy 2018-22 which we will 
continue to implement. In addition, we 

Minutes of the meeting


S H E F F I E L D    C I T Y     C O U N C I L 
 

Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
 

Meeting held 1 October 2020 
 
PRESENT: Councillors Ben Curran (Chair), Tim Huggan (Deputy Chair), 

Sue Auckland, Penny Baker, Dawn Dale, Karen McGowan, Peter Price, 
Kaltum Rivers, Andrew Sangar, Richard Shaw and Adam Hurst 
 

 
   

 
1.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1.1 An apology for absence was received from Councillor Anne Murphy. 
 
2.   
 

EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

2.1 No items were identified where resolutions may be moved to exclude the public 
and press. 

 
3.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

3.1 No interests were declared at this meeting. 
 
4.   
 

MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

4.1 The minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 13th February 2020, were 
approved as a correct record. 

 
5.   
 

PUBLIC QUESTIONS AND PETITIONS 
 

5.1 There were no questions raised or petitions submitted by members of the public. 
 
6.   
 

UPDATE ON DOMESTIC AND SEXUAL ABUSE DURING COVID 19 
 

6.1 
 
 

The Committee received a report providing an update of the current situation with 
regards to Domestic and Sexual Abuse and the impact on these issues during the 
Covid 19 pandemic. 

  
6.2 Present at the meeting was Alison Higgins, Strategic Commissioning Manager for 

Domestic and Sexual Abuse, along with Ann Ellis of Sheffield City Council,  Fozia 
Shabir and Julie o’ Rourke of Sheffield Women’s Aid, Sam Goulding of IDAS and 
Ghazala Razzaq and Shireen Rehman of Roshni, Sheffield Asian Women’s 
Resource Centre. Cabinet member Councillor George Lindars-Hammond was 
also in attendance as the portfolio lead. 

  
6.3 Alison Higgins outlined the report and gave the background information.  Sheffield 

over the years had done a lot of work around Domestic Violence and had seen 
vast improvements over the last 10 years.  It was advised that abuse referrals 
were down over the lockdown period, however as the lockdown was eased 
referrals started to rise.  IDAS had received 110 referrals per week.  Cohesive 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
1.10.2020 

Page 2 of 5 
 

control was on the rise and had been brought into focus over the lockdown period 
as more family and friends were now reporting issues on the behalf of other 
people.  It was advised that children were also involved in this.  The lockdown had 
the unintentional effect of enabling perpetrators of domestic abuse to increase 
over their victims/survivors, and their children who were not at school. 

  
6.4 Homelessness preventions from March to July this year where the main reason 

was loss of home due to domestic abuse rose by 28.4% from the same period last 
year: 211 presentations in 2019 and 271 in 2020. 

  
6.5 The Sheffield Safeguarding Hub for reporting concerns about children saw a 

reduction in contact from 2130 in February this year to 1682 in May.  However, 
domestic abuse cases rose from 22% of contacts in February to 29% in May 

  
6.6 The Committee were advised that there had been a rise in support for LGBT 

people as contact had increased over lockdown from 2.6% to 3.8%. 
  
6.7 Council staff could also be experiencing issues whilst working from home and all 

managers were checking in on staff regularly.  Employees that were experiencing 
domestic abuse may be more at risk of isolation and the abuser using lockdown to 
control them further. 

  
6.8 It was advised that the proportion of service users who are BAME had fallen 

during lockdown.  The pandemic and lockdown had potentially increased barriers 
to accessing support amongst the BAME community.  The higher level of 
incidence of Covid 19 in the BAME community had also raised issues of the risk of 
isolation and coercive control by family members could be heightened as they 
argued that the victim/survivor should not leave the home to go to work in fear of 
them being exposed to Covid in the workplace. 

  
6.9 There was a voluntary programme for perpetrators called Inspire to Change and 

this had seen increased issues for their clients with regards to substance misuse 
during the pandemic.  There had also been a large rise in referrals relating to 
alcohol especially during the bank holiday periods of lockdown.  The service was 
running online drop ins and had posted lots of digital content and videos via its 
YouTube channel, it was advised uptake was positive. 

  
6.10 The impact on lockdown was likely to be felt for some time for people impacted by 

domestic and sexual abuse, it was expected that service capacity would come 
under pressure for several months at least.  Voluntary sector services and 
specialist teams in statutory services had been responsive and flexible during the 
pandemic. Domestic and sexual abuse was not created by the pandemic of all 
ages and whilst these issues had no doubt had terrible impacts on individuals 
during lockdown, but they did so beforehand as well.   The services needed to 
continue with developing joined up multi agency responses to domestic and 
sexual abuse that takes heed of emerging best practice and take a whole family 
approach. 

  
6.11 Members of the committee made various comments and asked a number of 

questions, to which responses were given as follows: - 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
1.10.2020 

Page 3 of 5 
 

  
  The Council were currently working on a page on the website which would 

include all the SCC policies, this would then report through to other 
agencies throughout Sheffield. 

  
  Roshni reported that no extra support had been provided to them 

throughout the pandemic, however they were in talks with the council with 
regards to trying to get any spend reimbursed.  It was advised that Roshni 
were trying to recruit a part-time Community Worker.  They had suffered 
staff shortages and any extra support and funding would be welcome. 

  
  In terms of pregnant women, guidance states that midwifes should see 

Mum at least 3 times alone to ask questions and this is something that 
would be brought up with health colleagues.  It was advised that there were 
local helplines run by IDAS available between 8am-7pm, however they 
were currently trying to extend these hours.  There was national helpline, 
however this would only signpost people to local services. 

  
  It was advised that capacity for safe zones was a concern.  It had been 

identified that there was a gap in funding for men.  A new service would be 
launching next week for men to use and their needs would be reviewed 
over the next 6 months.  Conversation were taking place with the cabinet 
member to hopefully secure more funding going into next year. 

  
  IDAS and Roshni worked closely together and this helped to offer different 

refuge areas to women.  There was still work to be done in pulling 
organisations together. 

  
  Safe accommodation was under pressure and conversations were 

happening with the cabinet member about commissioning services, funding 
was tight, but was being protected.  The Council would do what it could, 
and the cabinet member was an advocate for this.  There was still a lot of 
work to be done but encouraging things could be seen from government. 

  
  A lot of work was being done with the perpetrators and work on coercive 

control.  Training was being rolled out by IDAS and work was being done 
with the police on identifying issues.  It was advised that if a perpetrator 
was convicted in court then the probation service would commission a 
programme.  De-hood boxing club had also received funding to do some 
work with young men/boys. 

  
  Work programmes are being offered in school around coercive control and 

how young people could challenge bad behaviour.  Chaucer School were 
currently rolling out the programme.  The Council were also working with 
Learn Sheffield and there was information on their website around 
domestic violence and bullying. 

  
  10 notice boards regarding information on Domestic and Sexual Abuse 

were available around the City and these would be periodically moved to 
different locations.  Councillors could get in touch with Sam Goulding 



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
1.10.2020 

Page 4 of 5 
 

directly to let her know where they could be placed within the different 
wards in Sheffield. 

  
  The key challenges going forward was funding for men that comes to end 

in March 2021 and political support would be greatly received for more 
funding for all the services. 

  
  In terms of abuse towards children, it was advised that no increase had 

been seen over the period. 
  
6.12 RESOLVED: That the Committee (1) notes the issues caused by the Covid crisis 

and the implications relating to the impact on services relating to domestic and 
sexual abuse and (2) expresses its thanks to all the attendees for their all the hard 
work and dedication throughout the pandemic.  They also wished to  extend their 
thanks to their respective wider teams. 

 
7.   
 

WORK PROGRAMME 
 

7.1 The Committee received an update of the Policy and Improvement Officer 
(Deborah Glen), who apologised for the lack of a formal work programme, this 
was still work in progress. 

  
7.2 The Policy and Improvement Officer outlined the suggested items for the Work 

Programme 
  
  Social Housing 

 Homeless and People with recourse to public funds 

 Violent crime and Anti-Social Behaviour 

 Hanover Tower 
  
7.3 The Policy and Improvement Officer advised that Hanover Tower was an item to 

be discussed at the next meeting. 
  
7.4 Councillor Sangar requested a progress report from the Police Board on Selective 

Licensing. 
  
7.5 Councillor Rivers advised that Hanover Tower report should be urgent, but she 

also wished to see the Youth Strategy for future discussions. The Policy and 
Improvement Officer advised that this item was already on the Children, Young 
People and Family Support Scrutiny Committee’s work programme, but a 
discussion could be held with them regarding a joint review. 

  
7.6 Councillor Shaw requested an update report from Housing services on how they 

doing in respect of council housing service repairs and he wished to know what 
the impact has been on housing service and tenants. 

  
7.7 The Chair wished to discuss scrutiny going forward and suggested that holding six 

meetings of the committee this municipal year would enable the committee to 
consider all the issues suggested for the work programme. 

  



Meeting of the Safer and Stronger Communities Scrutiny and Policy Development Committee 
1.10.2020 

Page 5 of 5 
 

7.8 RESOLVED: That the Committee:- 
  
 (a) agreed to include all the issues discussed, in the Work Programme over six 

meetings; and 
  
 (b) requests the Policy and Improvement Officer discuss the possibly of 

carrying out a joint review with Children and Young People’s Scrutiny 
Committee regarding the Youth Strategy. 

 
8.   
 

DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

8.1 It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee will take place on a date to be 
arranged.  The Policy and Improvement Officer would circulate a potential date.  It 
was advised that meetings of the Committee would be held monthly going 
forward. 

 


